

## MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

## FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 2<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON MARCH 23, 2023, 02:00 PM VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS (VIRTUAL)

	PRESENT:	
	Chairperson - Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo	Mayor, Mabalacat City
	Vice Chairperson - Dr. Michelle Aguilar-Ong	College President
	Members –	
	Hon. Noelito B. Castro	Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat
	Ma Pahara O Lining	City Devide the MCCE of the American
	Ms. Rebecca Q. Lising	President, MCC Faculty Association
	Mr. Niel P. Rigdao	President, MCC Alumni Association
	Mr. Prince EJ N. Manalo	President, MCC Student Council
	Secretary of the Meeting -	
$\wedge$	Mr. Llewellyn B. Manjares Jr.	
_		
/	ABSENT:	
	Dr. Imelda DP. Soriano	RECORDS OFFICE
	xRESOLUTIO	
	Series of	2 9 NAY 2023 0 0 0 1 2 1
DESIGNATING COLLEGE PRESIDENT DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG AS CONCURRENT VICE-PRESIDENT FOR ACADEMIC AFFAIRS		
2	WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Or The New Charter of Mabalacat City Colle	

performance of the general powers and functions of Mabalacat City College are vested exclusively [in] the Board of Trustees;

anio 1 for no thank





## MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (i) of the New Charter of Mabalacat City College provides that the Board of Trustees shall confirm designees for Vice Presidents, Directors, Deans of Institutes, Program Heads, Coordinators and Heads of Offices designated by the President;

**WHEREAS**, the position of the Vice President for Academic Affairs (VPAA) is currently vacant;

WHEREAS, to continuously strengthen the educational policies and other academic activities of Mabalacat City College, it is imperative to have an officer in charge of the office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs;

**BE IT RESOLVED**, That the Board of Trustees of Mabalacat City College designates College President **DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG** as concurrent Vice President for Academic Affairs (VPAA) and ratifies all her acts for the said office, until a VPAA has been appointed/designated;

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** That Dr. Ong be given the power of delegation as to the authority of the VPAA to sign agreements for internships and on-the-job trainings;

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, that a copy of these resolutions be furnished to the offices concerned.

APPROVED this 23rd day of March 2023.

H

Approved by:

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City

a dia

DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG Vice Chairperson, College President

HON. NOELITO B. CASTRO

Member, Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City

ANG COMMUNITY COLLEGE NATIN

MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE



.

**DR. IMELDA DP. SORIANO** Representative, ALCU - National

MS. REBECCA & LISING Member, President - MCC Faculty Association

MR. NIEL P. RIGDAO Member, President - MCC Alumni Association

MR. PRINCE EJ N. MANALO Member, President - MCC Student Council

> RESOLUTION NO. 09 Series of 2023

DESIGNATING COLLEGE PRESIDENT DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG AS CONCURRENT VICE-PRESIDENT FOR ACADEMIC AFFAIRS AND RATIYING ALL HER ACTS AS VPAA

